

No. 17-961

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

THEODORE H. FRANK and  
MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and  
all others similarly situated, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE –  
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MARY MASSARON  
*Counsel of Record*

JOSEPHINE DELORENZO  
PLUNKETT COONEY  
38505 Woodward Ave.  
Suite 100  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304  
(313) 983-4801  
mmassaron@plunkett  
cooney.com  
jdelorenzo@plunkett  
cooney.com

---

ALEX DAHL  
*General Counsel*

LAWYERS FOR CIVIL  
JUSTICE  
1530 Wilson Blvd.  
Suite 1030  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(202) 774-1571  
alex@strategicpolicy  
counsel.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae –  
Lawyers for Civil Justice*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
RULE 23’S REQUIREMENT THAT A SETTLEMENT BINDING CLASS MEMBERS MUST BE “FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE” CANNOT BE SATISFIED BY A CY PRES AWARD OF CLASS ACTION PROCEEDS, ESPECIALLY WHEN THERE IS NO DIRECT RELIEF TO CLASS MEMBERS. ....	8
A. Rule 23 Requires That Any Settlement Be “Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate.” .....	8
1. <i>Rule 23 Sets Forth A         Standard.</i> .....	8
2. <i>The Circuits’ Efforts To Apply         Rule 23’s Standard Are         Unsatisfactory.</i> .....	9
3. <i>Cy Pres Is An Equitable         Doctrine Arising Under Trust</i>	

<i>Law Unrelated, If Not Antithetical, To The Adversary System.....</i>	11
B. A Rule That A <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlement Award Cannot Be Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate Under Rule 23 Would Permit The Court To Interpret Rule 23 Within The Limits Of The Rules Enabling Act Authority And Also Avoid The Serious Constitutional Issues Raised By The Parties And Amici.....	14
1. <i>Cy Pres Is An Improper Use Of Judicial Power Under Article III. ....</i>	14
2. <i>Cy Pres Violates The Rules Enabling Act By Imposing A Fine On Defendants Not Authorized By The Underlying Substantive Law. ....</i>	18
3. <i>Cy Pres Implicates Due Process.....</i>	20
4. <i>Cy Pres Infringes On Class Members' First Amendment Rights. ....</i>	21
C. A <i>Cy Pres</i> Award Of Class Action Proceeds That Provides No Direct Relief To Class Members Does Not Support Class Certification.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All Plaintiffs v. All Defendants</i> , 645 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	8, 18, 23
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	3
<i>Douglas v. NCNB Texas Nat. Bank</i> , 979 F.2d 1128 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	24
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	21
<i>In re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	9, 21
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	9

<i>In re: Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017), cert. denied sub nom.; <i>Speedway LLC v. Wilson</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1299 (2018) .....	9
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , No. 16-1466, 2018 WL 3129785 (U.S. June 27, 2018) .....	22
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	14
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 16, 19
<i>Late Corp. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	11
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013) .....	5
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	13, 16, 21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund</i> , 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Pelzer v. Vassalle</i> , 655 F. App'x 352 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	19
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941) .....	19

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	16, 23
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	22
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	15
<i>Weems v. McCloud</i> , 619 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir.1980) .....	24
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	21
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P 23 .... 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 18, 19, 24, 25	
Fed. R. Civ. P 23(b)(3) .....	8, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P 23(e) .....	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P 23(e)(2) .....	8
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37 .....	1
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	18
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701 .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adam Liptak, Doling Out Other People's Money, N.Y. Times, Nov. 26, 2007, at A14 .....	4

Jennifer Johnston, <i>Cy Pres</i> Comme Possible to Anything Is Possible: How <i>Cy Pres</i> Creates Improper Incentives in Class Action Settlements, 9 J.L. Econ. & Pol'y 277 (2013), citing <i>In re Wells Fargo Sec. Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 1193 (N.D. Cal. 1998) .....	5
Martin H. Redish et. al., <i>Cy Pres</i> Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010) .....	13, 16, 20
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 67, Failure of Designated Charitable Purpose: The Doctrine of <i>Cy Pres</i> (2003) .....	12
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Cy Pres</i> in Class Action Settlements, 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 97 (2014) .....	4
Richard Marcus, <i>Revolution v. Evolution in Class Action Reform</i> , 96 N.C. L. Rev. 903 (2018) .....	4
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, Class Certification and the Substantive Merits, 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002) .....	3
